Siena College Research Institute
January 10-13, 2021

804 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.1%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Right track 50% | 65% [28%| 40% |49%|51%|72%| 49% 29% |50%[50%|61% | 42% | 42% | 46% 70% 42% | 53% | 52% |47%| 45% | 52% |50%| 55% | 48% | 49% 54%
Wrong direction 40% | 27% |64%| 45% [43%|38%|20% | 40% 61% |40%|41%|31%|47% | 46% | 47% 18% 42% | 37% | 39% |43%| 44% | 42% |40%| 36% | 41% | 41% 40%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 8% | 8% | 15% | 8% |12%| 8% | 10% 10% |10%|10%| 8% | 11% | 11% | 8% 12% 16% | 10% | 9% |10%|11%| 6% |10%| 9% 11% | 10% 6%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Right track 31% | 40% [24%| 21% |33%|30%|37%| 33% 24% |34%[30%[40% | 19% | 29% | 31% 32% 29% | 29% | 36% [28%|27%| 34% |[37%| 29% | 27% | 32% 32%
Wrong direction 59% | 49% |73%| 66% |58%|60%|51%| 57% 71% |55%|61%|49% | 70% | 63% | 63% 51% 53% | 55% | 56% |66%|62% | 58% |[54%| 61% | 64% | 58% 57%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 11% | 3% | 13% |10%|10%|12%| 11% 5% 11%| 9% [11%| 11% | 8% 6% 18% 18% | 16% | 8% | 6% |10%| 8% 8% | 10% 9% 9% 11%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q3-Q19 ROTATED]
Q3. Donald Trump
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 30% | 18% [58% | 27% |34%|25%| 8% | 24% 61% [27%|31%|27% | 26% | 36% | 36% 10% 22% | 22% | 32% [32%|34%| 33% [33%| 20% | 28% | 29% 31%
Unfavorable 66% | 79% [37%| 66% |62%|70%|90%| 70% 35% |68%|65%|68%|71% | 59% | 60% 88% 73% | 72% | 64% |65%| 60%| 64% |[65%| 75% | 66% | 67% 65%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 3% [ 5% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 6% 4% 5% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 5% 4% 2% 6% 7% 5% | 3% | 6% 3% 2% | 5% 6% 4% 4%
Q4. Joe Biden
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 62% | 84% [26%| 54% |58%|66%|86% | 63% 37% |68%|60%|71% | 61% | 53% | 56% 84% 67% | 62% | 64% |62%|56% | 59% |[66%| 67% | 62% | 60% 65%
Unfavorable 32% | 12% [70%| 38% |36%|28%|11%| 26% 61% [27%|34%|22% | 36% | 42% | 39% 14% 22% | 28% | 33% [35%|38%| 31% |[31%| 27% | 32% | 33% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 4% [ 4% | 9% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 11% 2% 5% | 6% | 8% | 3% | 5% 5% 2% 11% | 10% | 4% | 4% | 6% 9% 3% | 7% 6% 8% 3%
Q5. Andrew Cuomo
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 57% | 73% |33%| 49% |53%|61%|73%| 58% 38% [59%|56%|62%|57% | 51% | 51% 79% 57% | 50% | 61% |58%|54% | 50% |[60%| 59% | 57% | 60% 55%
Unfavorable 39% | 24% [65%| 44% |44%|35%|21%| 38% 60% [37%|40%([33% | 41% | 46% | 46% 18% 32% | 43% | 34% |41%|43%| 45% |[37%| 35% | 38% | 36% 42%
Don't know/No opinion 4% [ 3% | 2% | 7% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 4% 2% 4% | 4% | 6% | 2% | 3% 3% 3% 11% | 7% 5% | 2% | 3% 5% 3% | 6% 5% 4% 3%
Q6. New York State Assembly
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 48% | 59% [37%| 38% [47%|50% |62% | 44% 41% |50%|48%|57% | 41% | 43% | 45% 60% 43% | 50% | 51% |45%| 45% | 43% |54%| 49% | 44% | 51% 52%
Unfavorable 28% | 16% [43%| 36% |35%|21%|12%| 29% 42% |28%|27%|20% | 31% | 34% | 32% 13% 25% | 21% | 28% [32%|30% | 26% |[27%| 25% | 24% | 27% 31%
Don't know/No opinion 24% | 25% [20%| 26% |18%|29%|25%| 27% 17% |22%|25%(23%| 28% | 23% | 23% 26% 32% | 29% | 22% [23%| 25% | 30% |[20%| 26% | 32% | 22% 18%
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Q7. New York State Senate
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Favorable 51% | 62% |36%| 43% |50%|52%|63%| 52% 39% [48%|52%|59% | 46% | 44% | 46% 69% 47% | 55% | 54% |47%|47% | 41% |56%| 55% | 49% | 56% 51%
Unfavorable 30% | 18% [51%| 33% |33%|27%|14%| 30% 45% |26%|31%|22% | 33% | 37% | 37% 12% 19% | 23% | 28% [35%|33% | 38% |29%| 23% | 28% | 25% 33%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 20% [13%| 24% |17%|21%|22%| 18% 16% |26%|17%|19% | 21% [ 19% | 17% 19% 34% | 22% | 18% [18%| 19% | 21% |15%| 22% | 23% | 19% 16%
Q8. Kamala Harris
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 56% | 79% | 23%| 43% |52%|61%|82%| 57% 31% |[63%|54%|64% | 55% | 48% | 52% 81% 55% | 55% | 60% [55%|51% | 49% |59%| 64% | 56% | 58% 58%
Unfavorable 34% | 14% |69%| 41% [39%|30%|11%| 32% 61% [29%|36%|24% | 40% | 41% | 42% 13% 23% | 30% | 32% [37%|39% | 47% |[34%| 24% | 32% | 34% 35%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 6% | 8% | 16% |10%| 9% | 7% | 11% 7% 8% |10%|12%| 5% | 11% | 6% 6% 22% | 14% | 8% | 8% | 9% 5% 8% | 12% | 12% 7% 7%
Q9. Mike Pence
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 42% | 34% |67%| 38% [51%(35%|19%| 43% 66% [39%|43%|41%| 40% | 45% | 48% 27% 24% | 32% | 43% [46%| 46% | 49% |48%| 30% | 40% | 35% 50%
Unfavorable 45% | 56% |26%| 43% [39%|51%|70% | 43% 23% |50%|44%|44% | 52% | 42% | 45% 66% 42% | 45% | 48% |46%| 41% | 44% |44%| 54% | 44% | 50% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 12% [ 10% | 7% | 19% |10%|14%|11%| 13% 11% |11%|13%|14%| 9% | 13% | 8% 7% 35% | 23% | 9% | 8% | 12% 7% 9% | 16% | 16% | 16% 5%
Q10. Chuck Schumer
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 45% | 60% | 24%| 36% [43%|48%|59% | 46% 29% |45%|46%|51%|43% | 40% | 45% 59% 30% | 27% | 49% [53%| 43% | 46% |53%| 41% | 42% | 45% 49%
Unfavorable 39% | 24% |65%| 44% |46%|33%|23%| 38% 58% [37%|40%|32% | 44% | 43% | 45% 19% 38% | 41% | 35% |41%|43%| 38% [39%| 34% | 35% | 40% 40%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 16% [11%| 20% |12%|19%|17%| 16% 12% | 18%|15%|17% | 13% [ 17% | 11% 22% 32% | 32% | 16% | 6% | 14% | 16% | 8% | 25% | 24% | 15% 10%
Q11. Kirsten Gillibrand
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 43% | 58% |31%| 27% |[45%(42%|57%| 44% 28% [43%|43%|50% | 35% | 40% | 44% 48% 32% | 30% | 46% [47%|38% | 49% |53%| 38% | 37% | 44% 47%
Unfavorable 29% | 16% |45%| 36% |34%|24%|16%|27% 45% |26%|29%|22% | 34% | 32% | 32% 22% 23% | 25% | 25% [35%|34%| 25% |[27%| 26% | 26% | 28% 31%
Don't know/No opinion 29% | 26% |24%| 37% |21%|34%|27%| 29% 27% [31%28%|28%| 31% | 28% | 24% 30% 45% | 45% | 29% [18%([29% | 25% |20%| 36% | 37% | 28% 22%
Q12. Tom DiNapoli
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 21% | 23% | 22%| 15% |25%|17%|16%| 23% 24% [29%|18%|24%| 17% | 19% | 22% 17% 17% | 16% | 24% |20%|20% | 25% [24%| 17% | 13% | 26% 23%
Unfavorable 14% | 13% [20%| 14% |15%|14%|16%| 15% 11% 15%|14% | 13% | 17% | 14% | 15% 11% 17% | 17% | 15% |12%| 17% 6% 18% | 11% | 14% | 10% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 65% | 64% |59%| 71% |60%|69% |68% | 62% 64% |[56%|68%|63%|66% | 67% | 63% 72% 66% | 67% | 60% [68%| 63% | 69% |58%| 72% | 73% | 64% 57%
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Q13. Letitia James
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Favorable 35% | 52% | 15%| 21% |38%|33%|48%| 33% 24% [42%32%|51%| 28% | 21% | 30% 59% 34% | 31% | 41% [31%|30% | 45% |36%| 36% | 31% | 34% 41%
Unfavorable 17% | 8% |32%| 21% |18%|15%| 9% | 16% 26% |18%|17%|15% | 17% | 19% | 20% 4% 20% | 12% | 18% [20%|24% | 13% [13%| 14% | 12% | 19% 20%
Don't know/No opinion 48% | 40% | 53%| 58% [44%(52%|43%| 50% 50% |[40%|51%|34%| 55% | 60% | 50% 37% 46% | 57% | 41% |50% | 45% | 42% |52%| 50% | 57% | 47% 40%
Q14. Bill de Blasio
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 28% | 41% |16%| 16% |29%|28%|33%| 29% 25% [30%27%|38%|24% | 21% | 22% 50% 36% | 30% | 31% [25%| 29% | 17% |37%| 24% | 27% | 31% 30%
Unfavorable 53% | 44% [70%| 55% |59%|48%|43%| 54% 62% [53%[53%|52% | 68% | 43% | 59% 37% 39% | 47% | 52% |58%|55% | 74% |[45%| 51% | 44% | 52% 62%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 15% [14%| 29% |12%|24%|24%| 17% 13% |17%|20%|11%| 8% [ 36% | 19% 14% 25% | 23% | 17% [17%| 16% | 9% |18%| 25% | 30% | 17% 8%
Q15. Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 38% | 54% |16%| 28% |36%|40%|65%| 33% 17% |41%|37%|47% | 32% | 31% | 34% 45% 48% | 45% | 43% [30%(|30% | 27% |41%| 48% | 32% | 41% 42%
Unfavorable 39% | 27% (62%| 42% |47%|32%|18%| 43% 56% [31%|42%[33%|47% | 40% | 45% 21% 29% | 32% | 32% |50%| 48% | 51% |[38%| 27% | 38% | 34% 42%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 19% |22%| 29% |17%|28%|16%| 24% 27% [28%22%|20%| 21% | 29% | 21% 34% 22% | 23% | 25% [20%| 22% | 22% |21%| 25% | 29% | 25% 16%
Q16. Carl Heastie
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 13% [ 19% | 7% | 8% |20%| 8% [16%| 12% 13% |21%|10%|21%| 5% | 9% | 13% 11% 14% | 13% | 20% | 7% | 11% 8% |[18%| 13% 7% 14% 19%
Unfavorable 13% | 10% |17%| 15% |12%|13%|12%| 13% 14% |10%|13%|14%| 9% | 13% | 13% 12% 15% | 19% | 13% | 9% | 17% | 16% |11%| 9% 15% | 13% 12%
Don't know/No opinion 75% | 71% | 76% | 77% [68%(80%|72%| 76% 73% |69%|77%|64% | 86% | 78% | 74% 77% 70% | 68% | 67% [84%| 72% | 77% |71%| 78% | 78% | 74% 69%
Q17. Andrea Stewart-Cousins
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 18% [28% | 7% | 9% |21%|15%(27%| 15% 13% |25%|15%(27%| 15% | 9% | 15% 23% 29% | 19% | 24% [11%| 18% | 18% |24%| 13% | 17% | 16% 22%
Unfavorable 12% | 6% [21%| 14% |12%|11%| 7% | 14% 13% 11%|12% | 11% | 13% | 11% | 12% 5% 15% | 14% | 14% | 8% | 14% | 12% [11%| 10% | 13% | 11% 12%
Don't know/No opinion 71% | 65% | 71%| 78% [67%|74%|67%| 71% 74% |64%|73%|62%| 72% | 80% | 73% 71% 56% | 67% | 62% [81%| 69% | 71% |65%| 76% | 70% | 73% 67%
Q18. Rudy Giuliani
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Favorable 32% | 24% |51%| 30% |37%|27%|14%| 25% 61% |[28%(33%|36%|30% | 29% | 35% 20% 33% | 26% | 36% [31%|36% | 36% |36%| 22% | 29% | 29% 38%
Unfavorable 56% | 67% |37%| 51% |55%|57%|75%| 61% 27% 62%|54%|53% | 63% | 54% | 55% 67% 45% | 46% | 54% |64%|51% | 57% |56%| 59% | 54% | 57% 55%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 9% [12%| 18% | 8% |15%|11%| 13% 11% |10%|13%|11%| 7% | 17% | 9% 13% 21% | 28% | 10% | 5% | 13% 6% 7% | 18% | 16% | 14% 7%
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Q20. How would you rate the job that Donald Trump is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income

Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Excellent 15% | 8% [31%| 13% |16%|13%| 4% | 11% 33% [13%|15%|14%| 11% | 19% | 20% 2% 8% 12% | 15% |17%[20% | 24% |11%| 11% | 13% | 15% 18%
Good 16% | 9% [30%| 16% |18%|13%| 4% | 15% 27% [11%(17%|14% | 16% | 17% | 17% 9% 9% 11% | 16% |16%| 15% | 12% |24%| 9% 15% | 14% 17%
Fair 12% | 10% [13%| 16% |13%|12%| 9% | 12% 18% |17%|11%|13% | 13% | 11% | 10% 11% 22% | 16% | 15% | 7% | 15% | 13% |11%| 11% | 12% | 13% 13%
Poor 56% | 73% |25%| 53% [51%|61%|83%| 61% 21% [58%|56%|58% | 60% | 50% | 52% 78% 59% | 59% | 53% [59%| 50% | 50% |[54%| 69% | 59% | 59% 52%
Don't know/No opinion 1% [ 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% [ 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1%

Q21. New York Attorney General Letitia James is investigating the financial deali
his business” financial dealings?

York’s Attorney General continuing to investigate

ngs of the Trump Organization. With President Tru

mp soon leaving office and returning to life as

a private citizen, do you support or oppose New

Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Support 62% | 80% [32%| 56% |61%|64%|90% | 65% 31% |68%|60%|71% | 61% | 51% | 56% 80% 73% | 64% | 64% |60%|56% | 52% [63%| 71% | 63% | 63% 61%
Oppose 33% | 16% [63%| 35% |35%|30%| 9% | 29% 61% [28%[35%[24%|34% | 41% | 39% 13% 22% | 26% | 32% [35%|39%| 42% |[33%| 21% | 29% | 30% 36%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 4% [ 5% | 9% | 4% | 6% | 2% | 6% 9% 5% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 8% 5% 6% 5% 10% | 4% | 4% | 5% 5% 4% | 8% 8% 6% 3%
Q22. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is acting as President-elect?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Approve 66% | 86% [33%| 56% |65%|68%|85%| 71% 41% |69%|65%|73% | 62% | 59% | 61% 84% 70% | 67% | 67% |65%|59% | 67% |[70%| 69% | 65% | 66% 66%
Disapprove 27% | 9% |58%| 33% |30%|24%| 7% | 22% 55% [26%[27%|17% | 34% | 34% | 32% 8% 24% | 22% | 29% [28%|36% | 22% [24%| 21% | 24% | 28% 29%
Vol: Mixed/Both 3% | 2% [ 2% | 5% | 2% [ 3% | 2% | 3% 1% 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% | 3% | 2% 7% 2% | 3% 3% 2% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 2% [ 7% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 4% 3% 3% | 5% | 6% | 1% | 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% | 4% | 3% 3% 4% | 7% 8% 4% 3%
Q23. Do you think the incoming Biden Administration will have a positive impact on New York State, a negative impact on New York or no real impact on New York?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Positive impact 54% | 76% [26%| 41% |51%|58%|79%| 56% 29% |61%[52%|61% | 51% | 49% | 52% 74% 50% | 50% | 57% [56%|50% | 49% |[57%| 59% | 53% | 56% 58%
Negative impact 23% | 7% |53%| 26% |24%|21%| 4% | 18% 48% |17%|25%|12%| 28% | 31% | 28% 3% 16% | 22% | 22% [24%| 26% | 24% |24%| 17% | 22% | 22% 23%
No real impact 16% | 13% |16%| 22% |18%|15%|11%| 19% 20% |16%[16%|19% | 16% | 13% | 16% 13% 18% | 19% | 16% [14%|18% | 20% |14%| 16% | 14% | 18% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 4% [ 4% | 11% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 8% 4% 6% | 7% | 8% | 5% | 7% 4% 10% 17% | 10% | 6% | 5% | 5% 7% 5% | 8% 11% 4% 3%
Q24. And do you think that having New York’s senior Senator, Chuck Schumer, serving as Majority Leader of the United States Senate will have a positive impact on New York State, a negative impact on New York or no real
impact on New York?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Positive impact 49% | 66% [26%| 38% [48%[50%|68% | 49% 30% [53%|48%|58%|42% | 43% | 48% 62% 43% | 39% | 49% |55%| 46% | 46% |57%| 46% | 45% | 47% 55%
Negative impact 22% | 8% |44%| 26% |24%|19%| 4% | 20% 41% |19%|23%|11%| 28% | 29% | 27% 5% 14% | 17% | 20% [25%|29% | 24% |16%| 19% | 17% | 26% 21%
No real impact 18% | 17% |19%| 22% |19%|18%|17%| 21% 18% |19%|18%(21%| 17% | 16% | 16% 19% 24% | 27% | 19% [13%| 17%| 16% [17%| 21% | 21% | 18% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 9% |10%| 15% | 9% |13%|11%| 10% 11% 9% |11%|10%| 13% | 11% | 8% 14% 19% | 18% | 11% | 6% | 8% 14% |10%| 13% | 16% 9% 8%
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Q25. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good

fair, or poor?

Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Excellent 24% | 32% [10%| 20% |21%|27%|36%| 22% 16% |27%|23%|27%| 29% | 17% | 22% 34% 32% | 21% | 28% [21%| 26% | 21% [24%| 23% | 23% | 24% 26%
Good 32% | 41% [19%| 28% |32%|33%|43%| 33% 21% |35%(31%|37% | 27% | 31% | 30% 43% 27% | 32% | 33% [33%|30%| 27% [34%| 36% | 32% | 36% 31%
Fair 15% | 14% |18%| 17% |16%|15%|11%| 21% 14% |14%|16%|16%| 10% | 18% | 15% 16% 16% | 16% | 13% [18%| 12% | 18% |18%| 17% | 16% | 16% 14%
Poor 27% | 12% [51%| 31% |31%|23%| 8% | 23% 49% |24%|28%|18% | 34% | 32% | 33% 3% 20% | 26% | 25% [28%|32%| 35% |[22%| 21% | 25% | 23% 28%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% [ 1% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% 0% 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% 1% 4% 6% 5% 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 3% | 3% 4% 1% 0%
Q26. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Andrew Cuomo is doing to address the coronavirus, or COVID-19, pandemic?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34(35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Approve 63% | 79% [41%| 53% |61%|65%|82%| 63% 43% |67%|61%|68% | 62% | 56% | 58% 86% 57% | 59% | 64% |65%|61%| 48% [67%| 66% | 62% | 64% 65%
Disapprove 32% | 18% [50%| 40% |36%|27%|13%| 30% 53% [29%(33%|27%(33% | 37% | 37% 12% 29% | 34% | 30% [30%|32%| 48% |[28%| 28% | 32% | 30% 31%
Vol: Mixed/Both 2% | 1% [ 3% | 2% | 1% [ 3% | 1% | 3% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 3% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% 3% 2% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 4% 3% 2% 11% | 7% 3% | 2% | 4% 1% 4% | 3% 6% 3% 2%
Q27. If Andrew Cuomo runs for re-election as governor in 2022, as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect Cuomo or would you prefer someone else?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Re-elect Cuomo 48% | 61% [27%| 42% [44%|52%|66% | 46% 32% |50%|48%|52% | 49% | 42% | 43% 78% A44% | 42% | 53% |48%| 49% | 37% |52%| 49% | 49% | 50% 47%
Prefer someone else 42% | 28% |67%| 46% [48%[37%(22%| 41% 64% [39%|44%|35% | 45% | 49% | 49% 12% 38% | 41% | 38% |46%|43%| 56% [40%| 39% | 39% | 40% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 6% | 11% | 8% |11%|11%| 12% 4% 12%| 9% [13%| 7% | 8% 7% 10% 18% | 17% | 8% | 6% | 8% 7% 8% | 13% | 12% 9% 7%
Q28. As Governor Cuomo and the State Legislature return to Albany for the 2021 legislative session, which of the following issues do you think should be their TOP priority? [CHOICES ROTATED]
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Closing the state budget deficit 8% | 6% | 9% | 10% [11%| 5% | 4% | 11% 8% 8% | 8% | 6% | 7% [ 10% | 8% 4% 10% | 7% 8% | 9% | 6% 6% [10%| 8% 7% 7% 10%
Addressing the coronavirus pandemic 34% | 39% [25%| 35% |32%|37%|43%| 40% 21% |34%|35%|33% | 40% | 32% | 38% 37% 12% | 22% | 29% |48%|35% | 37% |32%| 35% | 29% | 41% 33%
Providing adequate funding for schools 7% [10% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 9% | 9% | 6% 7% 11%| 6% |10%| 4% | 7% 6% 11% 8% | 10% | 7% [ 7% |10%| 7% | 4% | 8% 8% 9% 6%
Helping businesses succeed 17% | 10% | 27%| 20% |19%|15%| 8% | 16% 29% [16%|17%|13%| 18% | 21% | 18% 10% 18% | 17% | 20% [14%|19% | 16% |18%| 14% | 14% | 15% 22%
Creating jobs 12% | 10% |18%| 10% [13%|11%| 9% | 8% 20% [11%[13%|15% | 9% | 12% | 12% 15% 10% | 10% | 14% [10%| 12% | 11% |15%| 10% | 12% | 14% 10%
Addressing racial inequality issues 4% | 6% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 8% | 4% 1% 7% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 3% 3% 4% 10% [ 10% | 2% | 3% | 3% 6% 4% | 6% 6% 3% 4%
Improving our health care system 10% | 11% | 7% | 10% | 8% |12%|14%| 8% 7% 8% [11%]12%| 8% | 9% 9% 14% 15% | 9% | 16% | 6% | 8% 6% [14%| 11% | 13% | 8% 10%
Vol: Something else 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% [3% | 6% |5% | 6% | 4% | 6% 4% 5% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 4% 4% 4% 13% [ 14% | 2% | 2% | 5% 11% | 2% | 6% 8% 3% 4%
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Q29. Of the remaining issues, what should be New York State's next top 2021 priority: [CHOICES ROTATED!.

Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Closing the state budget deficit 8% | 4% |10%| 11% | 7% | 9% | 4% | 6% 13% | 6% | 8% | 6% | 7% | 10% | 8% 11% 4% 4% | 7% |11%| 8% 4% | 8% | 9% 6% 9% 8%
Addressing the coronavirus pandemic 15% | 17% [13%| 13% [17%|14%|18%| 14% | 14% [14%|15%|14% | 18% | 13% | 14% 16% 22% | 17% | 16% |13%[ 15% | 10% [15%| 18% [ 15% | 14% | 15%
Providing adequate funding for schools 12% | 11% |12%| 13% |12%|11%|13%| 10% [ 12% |11%[12%|13%|11% | 10% | 10% 13% 8% | 10% | 11% |13%|10% | 7% |11%| 14% | 12% | 9% 13%
Helping businesses succeed 16% | 12% |20%| 17% |15%|16%|10%| 19% | 17% |[11%|17%|15%| 12% | 19% | 19% 4% 10% | 12% | 16% [17%| 15% | 30% |[13%| 13% | 15% | 17% | 13%
Creating jobs 19% | 15% | 26% | 20% |19%|19%|15%| 18% [ 23% |20%|18%|17% | 17% | 21% | 20% 11% 14% | 15% | 17% [22%| 22% | 18% |[22%| 12% | 17% | 18% | 19%
Addressing racial inequality issues 13% | 19% | 4% | 10% [12%|14%|21%| 14% 4% 18%[11%|17%| 12% | 8% | 10% 25% 21% | 18% | 15% | 8% [13% | 9% [12%| 15% [ 12% | 14% | 13%
Improving our health care system 13% | 15% |10%| 10% |12%|13%|15%| 13% [ 10% |13%|13%|14%|13% | 11% | 13% 16% 8% | 13% | 14% |12%| 13% | 12% |14%| 12% | 12% | 16% | 12%
Vol: Something else 0% [ 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% [ 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 4% | 6% 6% 6% | 5% | 3% | 9% | 7% | 5% 5% 11% | 11% | 4% | 4% | 2% 9% |[5% | 8% | 10% | 2% 5%
Q30. Do you support or oppose legalizing the recreational use of marijuana?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Support 56% | 65% [33%| 59% |62%|52%|75%| 55% | 38% |62%|54%[59%|59% | 51% | 54% 63% 67% | 70% | 63% |43%|46% | 47% |54%| 72% | 52% | 57% | 61%
Oppose 33% | 25% |54%| 30% |30%|35%|16%|33% | 51% [28%|35%|30%|31% |38% | 37% 21% 24% | 19% | 27% |48%|42% | 41% [34%| 18% | 36% | 31% | 31%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 10% |13%| 11% | 8% [14%|10%| 12% | 10% |10%|11%|11%|10% | 12% | 9% 16% 9% | 11% | 10% |10%| 12% | 13% |12%| 9% | 12% | 12% 8%
Q31. The state allows sports betting at commercial casinos. Do you support or oppose broadening the sports betting law to allow for online sports betting?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Support 48% | 51% |47%| 45% |61%|37%|48%| 48% | 48% [56%|45%|48% | 46% | 48% | 51% 47% 56% | 47% | 59% |39%|54% | 41% |46%| 46% | 39% | 50% | 56%
Oppose 35% | 34% |38%| 33% |28%|41%(30%|34% | 42% [27%[39%|33% | 35% | 38% | 34% 31% 34% | 30% | 29% |43%|30% | 37% [40%| 35% | 41% | 31% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 15% | 15% | 22% |11%[22%|22%| 18% | 11% |17%|17%|18% | 19% | 14% | 15% 23% 10% | 23% | 12% [17%| 16% | 22% |14%| 20% | 19% | 18% | 14%
Q32. This spring, in response to the pandemic, the State Legislature gave Governor Cuomo extra-ordinary executive powers to be able to manage the state during this critical time. Do you think the Legislature should or should
not allow the Governor to continue managing the state using these executive powers?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Should 53% | 65% |35%| 47% |53%|54%|68%|55% | 36% |61%|51%|57%|54% | 47% | 49% 67% 57% | 47% | 59% |52%|51% | 47% |55%| 57% | 49% | 57% | 55%
Should not 37% | 27% [56%| 38% |40%|34%[21%|32% | 59% |30%|39%[31%|35% | 44% | 43% 17% 30% | 34% | 33% |41%|40% | 44% |36%| 30% | 38% | 34% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 8% |10%| 15% | 8% |12%|11%| 13% 6% 9% |11%[12% | 11% | 9% | 9% 15% 13% | 20% | 8% [ 7% | 9% | 10% | 9% | 13% | 13% | 10% 8%
Q33. Do you think that the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is over, or do you think the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is still to come?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Worst is over 31% | 31% |32%| 30% |35%|28%(23%|27% | 46% [34%[30%|37%|25% | 29% | 33% 23% 23% | 39% | 31% |26%|29% | 36% [35%| 29% | 22% | 32% | 39%
Worst is still to come 55% | 56% [50%| 57% |53%|57%|64%|59% | 39% |55%|55%|51%|58% | 56% | 52% 61% 61% | 47% | 54% |61%|54% | 50% |56%| 56% | 61% | 52% | 54%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 13% |17%| 13% |12%|15%|14%| 14% 15% 11%|15%(12% | 17% | 15% | 15% 16% 16% | 14% | 15% [13%|16% | 15% | 9% | 15% | 17% | 16% 7%
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Q34. Have you gotten vaccinated for COVID-19?

Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC|Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K| $100K | $100K+
Yes 7% | 8% | 8% | 6% | 9% | 7% | 8% | 7% 8% 17%| 4% |11%| 4% | 6% | 9% 5% 11% | 8% | 11% | 4% | 9% 7% | 7% | 7% 1% 8% 14%
No 92% | 92% [92%| 93% [91%[93%[91%|93% | 92% |83%|96%|88% | 96% | 94% | 91% 94% 89% | 92% | 89% |96%|91% | 93% [93%| 93% | 99% | 92% | 86%
Refused 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q35. (If not vaccinated) Do you plan to get vaccinated for COVID-19, or not?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep |Other| M | F | Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ |Cath | Jewish | Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 69% | 78% [59%| 61% |73%|67%|82%| 68% | 59% |72%|68%|71%|69% | 67% | 72% 58% 61% | 62% | 62% |80%|71% | 79% |67%| 67% | 61% | 73% | 74%
No 27% | 18% |35%| 35% |23%|29%|17%| 28% | 34% [24%|28%|24% | 26% | 31% | 24% 36% 39% | 36% | 33% |15%|27% | 12% [28%| 30% | 34% | 25% | 22%
Refused 4% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% 7% 4% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 5% 6% 0% 2% | 5% | 4% | 2% 9% | 5% | 4% 5% 3% 4%
Q41. Finally, as you consider all that has happened over the last year, including recent events at the United States Capitol, the ongoing pandemic, the rollout of the vaccine, and the political changes from the November election,
as you look forward to 2021 would you describe yourself as very optimistic about America, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic about America?
Part Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [Dem |Rep |Other| M | F | Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54( 55+ | Cath | Jewish [ Prot| Other | <$50K|$100K | $100K+
Very optimistic 15% | 20% |13%| 10% |17%|14%|17%| 14% | 15% |[22%|12%|22%| 12% | 10% | 13% 20% 18% | 14% | 18% [14%| 16% | 14% [20%| 11% | 14% | 18% | 15%
Somewhat optimistic 42% | 50% |33%| 36% |43%|42%|51%|44% | 32% [39%|44%|45% | 39% | 43% | 43% 44% 39% | 39% | 45% |43%|43% | 48% |43%| 40% | 38% | 42% | 46%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% | 16% |22%| 29% |20%|22%[19%| 19% | 25% [19%|22%|17% | 23% | 24% | 23% 25% 14% | 19% | 18% [26%| 19% | 18% |[22%| 23% | 19% | 27% | 18%
Very pessimistic 16% | 10% |29%| 18% |16%|16%| 5% | 17% | 26% |15%|17%|11%| 19% | 20% | 19% 4% 14% | 15% | 16% [17%| 18% | 19% |[12%| 17% | 21% | 9% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 5% [3% | 7% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 5% 2% 5% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 4% | 3% 7% 15% | 14% | 3% | 1% | 3% 0% |3% | 10% | 8% 4% 4%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 48%

Republican 21%

Independent/Other 27%
Region

NYC 40%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 34%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 54%
Age

18 to 34 23%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Political View

Liberal 30%

Moderate 39%

Conservative 27%
Union Household

Yes 27%

No 73%
Religion

Catholic 32%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 27%

Other 29%
Race/Ethnicity

White 65%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 11%
Income

Less than $50,000 32%

$50,000 to $100,000 28%

$100,000 or more 34%
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